provided, that the director of revenue shall require the first inspection of any new motor vehicle 8 

within two (2) years from the date of purchase or before the vehicle accumulates twenty-four 9 

thousand (24,000) miles whichever occurs first. Any non-commercial vehicle with a gross vehicle 10 

weight of less than eleven thousand eight hundred pounds (11,800 lbs.) shall be issued a two (2) 11 

year certificate of inspection. 12 

(2) The inspections shall be made and the certificates obtained with respect to the 13 

mechanism, brakes, and equipment of the vehicle as shall be designated by the director of 14

[...]

produce these certificates upon demand of any proper officer or employee of the department of 2 

revenue designated by the director of the department of revenue. In addition, the director shall 3 

require each inspection facility to file a copy of their active garage keeper's legal liability 4 

insurance policy and maintain a minimum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) liability 5 

coverage. Said coverage shall be purchased for the purpose of insuring against any damage 6 

sustained to a vehicle while under the control of the inspection facility. 7 

(b) The director of the department of revenue may authorize the acceptance in this state 8

[...]

hundred pounds (11,800 lbs.) shall be issued a two (2) year certificate of inspection. 25 

(b) Motor vehicles subject to this chapter shall be determined by regulations, and shall 26 

include, but not necessarily be limited to, all 1975 and later model year light duty vehicles and 27 

light duty trucks up to and including eight thousand five hundred pounds (8,500 lbs.) gross 28 

vehicle weight rating. 29 

(c) Any motor vehicle which is inspected and found not to comply with the standards and 30 

criteria for motor vehicle emissions inspections must, within thirty (30) days of the inspection, be 31 

re-inspected and found to comply with the standards and criteria for motor vehicle emissions 32

[...]

BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

OF 

A N   A C T 

RELATING TO MOTOR AND OTHER VEHICLES -- INSPECTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES 

***

This act would provide for a two year certificate of inspection for any non-commercial 1 

vehicle with a gross vehicle weight of less than eleven thousand eight hundred pounds (11,800 2 

lbs.). 3 

This act would take effect upon passage. 4